8 Cash and cash equivalents - opening balance  20 175  26 591
 o/w cash  18 290  19 891
 o/w cash equivalents  1 885  6 700
 Cash change in cash and cash equivalents  40 641 - 6 416

8 Cash and cash equivalents - closing balance  60 816  20 175
 o/w cash  32 030  18 290
  o/w cash equivalents  28 786  1 885

* The 31 December 2019 consolidated statement of financial position has been restated, reflecting the impact of the purchase price allocation (“PPA”) for the
Upsize N.V. acquisition, which was not yet available at year-end 2019. Reference should be made to note 4.
 Net cash flow from operations less acquisitions of tangible and intangible assets plus proceeds from disposals of tangible and intangible assets minus
repayment of lease liabilities.

1.4 Consolidated statement of changes in equity
   in thousand EUR

Ref.
Share
capital

Legal
reserve

Retained
earnings

Treasury
shares

Total
equity

 Balance at 31 December 2019 (*), as previously reported  131 721  13 172  447 399 -  197  592 095
4 PPA adjustment Upsize N.V.   0   0 -  575   0 -  575
  Restated balance as of 31 December 2019  131 721  13 172  446 824 -  197  591 520
 Net profit for the period   0   0  53 980   0  53 980
 Other comprehensive income   0   0   31   0   31
  Total comprehensive income for the period   0   0  54 011   0  54 011

9 Treasury Shares   0   0   0 - 1 322 - 1 322
 Employee - Share-based compensation   0   0 -  277   0 -  277

9 Declared dividends   0   0 - 30 007   0 - 30 007
  Balance as at 31 December 2020  131 721  13 172  470 551 - 1 519  613 925

   in thousand EUR

Ref.
Share
capital

Legal
reserve

Retained
earnings

Treasury
shares

Total
equity

 Balance at 31 December 2018 (), as previously reported  131 721  13 172  442 246   0  587 139
 Adjustment due to application of IFRS 16 (net of tax)   0   0 -  162   0 -  162
 Adjusted balance at 1 January 2019  131 721  13 172  442 084   0  586 977
 Net profit for the period   0   0  33 402   0  33 402
 Other comprehensive income   0   0   946   0   946
  Total comprehensive income for the period (Restated)   0   0  34 348   0  34 348

9 Treasury Shares   0   0   0 -  197 -  197
 Employee - Share-based compensation   0   0   399   0   399

9 Declared dividends   0   0 - 30 007   0 - 30 007
  Balance as at 31 December 2019 (*)  131 721  13 172  446 824 -  197  591 520

* The 31 December 2019 consolidated statement of financial position has been restated, reflecting the impact of the purchase price allocation (“PPA”) for the
Upsize N.V. acquisition, which was not yet available at year-end 2019. Reference should be made to note 4.
 The Group has initially applied IFRS 16 on 1 January 2019, using the modified retrospective approach. Under this approach, comparative information is not
restated and the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 is recognized in retained earnings at the date of initial application.

Consolidated financial statements

Annual report 2020 Rapport Annuel 202066 67

1.5 Segment information
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2020

   in thousand EUR

31.12.2020
Orange

Belgium
Orange

Luxembourg
Interco

elimination

Orange
Belgium

Group
Retail service revenues  861 208  44 731   905 939
   Convergent service revenues  220 759   220 759
   Mobile only service revenues  549 670  35 494   585 164
   Fixed only service revenues  50 396  9 237   59 633
   IT & Integration service revenues  40 383   40 383
Equipment sales  118 158  14 086   132 244
Wholesale revenues  238 983  10 810 - 3 619  246 174
Other revenues  44 103  1 235 - 14 827  30 511
Total revenues 1 262 452  70 862 - 18 446 1 314 868

Direct costs - 532 166 - 35 238  18 446 - 548 958

Labour costs - 138 955 - 7 994   - 146 949

Indirect costs, of which - 276 966 - 16 245   - 293 211

Operational taxes and fees - 14 468 - 2 560   - 17 028
Depreciation of right-of-use of leased assets - 47 924 - 4 578   - 52 502

Other restructuring costs - 5 248 -  396   - 5 644
Depreciation, amortization of other intangible assets and property, plant and equipment - 242 408 - 7 832   - 250 240
Impairment of fixed assets -  689   -  689
Share of profits (losses) of associates   179   179
Operating Profit (EBIT)  66 199  3 157   69 356

Net financial income (expense) - 5 634   347   - 5 287
Profit (loss) before taxation (PBT)  60 565  3 504   64 069

Tax expense - 10 565   476   - 10 089
Net profit (loss) of the period  50 000  3 980   53 980

Reconciliation from EBITDAaL to net profit (loss) for the period for the year ended 31 December 2020

   in thousand EUR

31.12.2020
Orange

Belgium
Orange

Luxembourg
Interco

elimination

Orange
Belgium

Group
EBITDAaL  312 114  11 385   323 499
Share of profits (losses) of associates   179   179
Impairment of fixed assets -  689   -  689
Depreciation, amortization of other intangible assets and property, plant and equipment - 242 408 - 7 832   - 250 240
Other restructuring costs - 5 248 -  396   - 5 644
Finance lease costs  2 251   2 251
Operating profit (EBIT)  66 199  3 157   69 356
Financial result - 5 634   347   - 5 287
Profit (loss) before taxation (PBT)  60 565  3 504   64 069
Tax expense - 10 565   476   - 10 089

Net profit (loss) for the period  50 000  3 980   53 980

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019

   in thousand EUR

31.12.2019 (*) Restated
Orange

Belgium
Orange

Luxembourg
Interco

elimination

Orange
Belgium

Group
Retail service revenues  814 298  42 962   857 260
   Convergent service revenues  171 626   171 626
   Mobile only service revenues  579 622  33 979   613 601
   Fixed only service revenues  41 562  8 983   50 545
   IT & Integration service revenues  21 488   21 488
Equipment sales  129 808  14 330   144 138
Wholesale revenues  279 911  12 309 - 3 278  288 942
Other revenues  64 228   218 - 13 959  50 487
Total revenues 1 288 245  69 819 - 17 237 1 340 827

Direct costs - 594 898 - 36 640  17 244 - 614 294

Labour costs - 139 201 - 8 984   - 148 185

Indirect costs, of which - 260 102 - 15 909 -  7 - 276 018

Operational taxes and fees - 12 401 - 2 307   - 14 708
Depreciation of right-of-use of leased assets - 45 014 - 4 205   - 49 219

Other restructuring costs - 10 632 -  90   - 10 722
Depreciation, amortization of other intangible assets and property, plant and equipment - 236 177 - 7 752   - 243 929
Impairment of fixed assets - 2 264   - 2 264
Share of profits (losses) of associates   948   948
Operating Profit (EBIT)  45 919   444   46 363

Net financial income (expense) - 6 335   58   - 6 277
Profit (loss) before taxation (PBT)  39 584   502   40 086

Tax expense - 5 888 -  796   - 6 684
Net profit (loss) for the period  33 696 -  294   33 402

* The 31 December 2019 consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been restated, reflecting the impact of the purchase price allocation (“PPA”)
for the Upsize N.V. acquisition, which was not yet available at year-end 2019. Reference should be made to note 4.

Reconciliation from EBITDAaL to net profit (loss) for the period for the year ended 31 December 2019

   in thousand EUR

31.12.2019 (*) Restated
Orange

Belgium
Orange

Luxembourg
Interco

elimination

Orange
Belgium

Group
EBITDAaL  291 999  8 127   300 126
Share of profits (losses) of associates   948   948
Impairment of fixed assets - 2 264   - 2 264
Depreciation, amortization of other intangible assets and property, plant and equipment - 236 177 - 7 752   - 243 929
Other restructuring costs - 10 632 -  90   - 10 722
Finance lease costs  2 045   159   2 204
Operating profit (EBIT)  45 919   444   46 363
Financial result - 6 335   58   - 6 277
Profit (loss) before taxation (PBT)  39 584   502   40 086
Tax expense - 5 888 -  796   - 6 684

Net profit (loss) for the period  33 696 -  294   33 402

* The 31 December 2019 consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been restated, reflecting the impact of the purchase price allocation (“PPA”)
for the Upsize N.V. acquisition, which was not yet available at year-end 2019. Reference should be made to note 4.

Consolidated financial statements

Annual report 2020 Rapport Annuel 202068 69

Consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2020

   in thousand EUR

31.12.2020
Orange

Belgium
Orange

Luxembourg
Interco

elimination

Orange
Belgium

Group
Goodwill  53 547  50 864   104 411
Other intangible assets  241 981  7 997   249 978
Property, plant and equipment  689 335  18 256   707 591
Rights-of-use of leased assets  293 560  10 243   303 803
Interests in associates and joint ventures  5 485   5 485
Non-current assets included in the calculation of the net financial debt  2 253   2 253
Other   480  3 290   3 770
Total non-current assets 1 286 641  90 650   1 377 291

Inventories  24 793  1 892   26 685
Trade receivables  170 473  40 058 - 3 048  207 483
Prepaid expenses  2 418  4 391   6 809
Current assets included in the calculation of the net financial debt  50 604  10 513   61 117
Other  76 554  3 162 - 7 107  72 609
Total current assets  324 842  60 016 - 10 155  374 703

Total assets 1 611 483  150 666 - 10 155 1 751 994

Total equity   613 925  613 925

Non-current employee benefits   12   12
Non-current liabilities included in the calculation of the net financial debt 3 496   3 496
Non-current lease liabilities 251 800 7 822  259 622
Other  82 070  5 539   87 609
Total non-current liabilities  337 378  13 361   350 739

Current fixed assets payable  52 421  4 574   56 995
Trade payables   260 160  39 413 - 3 048  296 525
Current employee benefits  32 210  1 488   33 698
Deferred income   1 570   1 570
Current lease liabilities 42 009 2 420  44 429
Current liabilities included in the calculation of the net financial debt  202 623  7 105 - 7 107 202 621
Others  145 918  5 574   151 492
Total current liabilities  736 911  60 574 - 10 155  787 330

Total equities and liabilities 1 074 289  73 935  603 770 1 751 994

Consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2019

   in thousand EUR

31.12.2019 (*) Restated
Orange

Belgium
Orange

Luxembourg
Interco

elimination

Orange
Belgium

Group
Goodwill  53 547  50 864   104 411
Other intangible assets  270 141  6 741   276 882
Property, plant and equipment  728 964  18 613   747 577
Rights-of-use of leased assets  267 941  29 349   297 290
Interests in associates and joint ventures  5 306   5 306
Non-current assets included in the calculation of the net financial debt  3 123   3 123
Other   479  2 769   3 248
Total non-current assets 1 329 501  108 336   1 437 837

Inventories  30 639  1 318   31 957
Trade receivables  204 879  25 035 - 5 113  224 801
Prepaid expenses  5 321  8 668   13 989
Current assets included in the calculation of the net financial debt  10 635  10 041   20 676
Other  76 740  2 645 - 7 031  72 354
Total current assets  328 214  47 707 - 12 144  363 777

Total assets 1 657 715  156 043 - 12 144 1 801 614

Total equity   591 520  591 520

Non-current employee benefits   27   27
Non-current liabilities included in the calculation of the net financial debt 245 822 0  245 822
Non-current lease liabilities 223 114 21 448  244 562
Other  85 390  4 652   90 042
Total non-current liabilities  554 353  26 100   580 453

Current fixed assets payable  50 289  2 615   52 904
Trade payables   285 126  33 982 - 5 113  313 995
Current employee benefits  34 314  1 463   35 777
Deferred income   2 012   2 012
Current lease liabilities  43 766 7 901  51 667
Current liabilities included in the calculation of the net financial debt 10 960  7 017 - 7 031 10 946
Other  158 126  4 214   162 340
Total current liabilities  584 593  57 192 - 12 144  629 641

Total equity and liabilities 1 138 946  83 292  579 375 1 801 614

* The 31 December 2019 consolidated statement of financial position has been restated, reflecting the impact of the purchase price allocation (“PPA”) for the
Upsize N.V. acquisition, which was not yet available at year-end 2019. Reference should be made to note 4.

Consolidated financial statements

Annual report 2020 Rapport Annuel 202070 71

2. Notes to the consolidated financial
statements

Note 1: Description of business and basis of preparation of the
consolidated financial statements

1. Description of business
Orange Belgium S.A. (the company’s ultimate majority shareholder is Orange S.A.) is one of the main actors on the